as amended, the Company is offering for sale to the public on a �best efforts� basis a minimum of 250,000 and a maximum of 45,000,000 shares of
its common stock at a price of $10 per share, subject to certain circumstances, (the �Offering�). On September 23, 2005, the Company issued the
initial shares under the Offering and commenced its principal operations. Prior to such date, the Company was considered a development stage
company and did not have any operations.

This Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto
as filed in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2005. The Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had the
Company completed the transaction on September 30, 2005, nor does it purport to represent its future financial position.

September 30,
2005 As
Reported

Actual

Total

Prior Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Current

Acquisition

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
September 30,
2005

ASSETS (a) (b) (c)
Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $ 934,094 $ 22,920,214 $ 1,194,309 $ 25,048,617
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated
depreciation of $2,466 at September 30, 2005 2,046,509 55,319,984 3,990,360 61,356,853
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated
amortization of $1,037 at September 30, 2005 368,299 10,113,474 624,956 11,106,729
Total real estate assets 3,348,902 88,353,672 5,809,625 97,512,199
Cash 4,772,471 (4,772,471) � �
Restricted Cash 1,363,506 � � 1,363,506
Prepaid expenses and other assets 107,584 � � 107,584
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated
amortization of $227 at September 30, 2005 46,202 569,602 63,310 679,114
Total assets $ 9,638,665 $ 84,150,803 $ 5,872,935 $ 99,662,403

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 8-K/A

4

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $ 2,607,000 $ 69,524,405 $ 4,280,000 $ 76,411,405
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 14,678 � � 14,678
Due to affiliates 80,438 � � 80,438
Escrowed investor proceeds liability 1,363,506 � � 1,363,506
Total liabilities 4,065,622 69,524,405 4,280,000 77,870,027
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000
shares authorized, none issued and outstanding
at September 30, 2005 � � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value, 90,000,000
share authorized, 620,216 issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2005

6,202 16,252 1,769 (d) 24,223
Capital in excess of par value 5,596,384 14,610,146 1,591,166 (d) 21,797,696
Accumulated deficit (29,543) � � (29,543)
Total stockholders� equity 5,573,043 14,626,398 1,592,935 21,792,376

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 9,638,665 $ 84,150,803 $ 5,872,935 $ 99,662,403

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if the Company had acquired the AS
Macon Property and the prior acquisitions on January 1, 2005. The Company was considered a development stage company and did not have
any operations prior to September 23, 2005.

This Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and
notes thereto as filed in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2005. The Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operation would
have been had the Company completed the above transaction on January 1, 2005, nor does it purport to represent its future operations.

Current

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 8-K/A

5

For the Nine Months
Ended

September 30,2005

As Reported
Total

Prior Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquisition

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma, For
the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,
2005

REVENUE: (a) (e) (f)
Rental income $ 2,761 $ 5,125,269 $ 320,237 (g) $ 5,448,267
EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization 3,504 1,748,758 108,544 (h) 1,860,806
Interest expense 1,864 2,839,542 170,752 (i) 3,012,158
Asset management fee - 168,483 10,500 (j) 178,983
Property management fee - 102,561 6,404 (k) 108,965
General and administrative expenses 26,936 459 1,750 29,145
Total operating expenses 32,304 4,859,803 297,950 5,190,057
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (29,543) $ 265,466 $ 22,287 $ 258,210

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF

COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic and Diluted 34,822 1,625,155 176,993 (d) 1,836,970

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE
Basic and Diluted $ (0.85) $ 0.14

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Period from Inception (September 29, 2004) to December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 8-K/A

6

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented as if the Company had acquired the AS
Macon Property and the prior acquisitions on September 29, 2004 (date of inception). The Company was considered a development stage
company and did not have any operations prior to September 23, 2005.

This Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and
notes thereto as filed in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2005. The Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operation would
have been had the Company completed the above transaction on September 29, 2004, nor does it purport to represent its future operations.

Period from Inception
(September 29, 2004)
to

December 31,2004

As Reported

Total

Prior Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Current

Acquisition

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma,
Period from
Inception
(September 29,
2004) to
December 31,
2004

REVENUE: (a) (e) (f)
Rental income $ � $ 1,709,343 $ 106,746 (g) $ 1,816,089
EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization � 584,088 36,181 (h) 620,269
Interest expense � 1,190,991 65,472 (i) 1,256,463
Asset management fee � 56,161 3,500 (j) 59,661
Property management fee � 34,187 2,135 (k) 36,322
General and administrative expenses � � 1,250 1,250
Total operating expenses � 1,865,427 108,538 1,973,965
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ � $ (156,084) $ (1,792) $ (157,876)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF

COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
Basic and Diluted 20,000 2,243,522 176,993 (d) 2,440,515

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE
Basic and Diluted $ � $ (0.06)

Cole Credit Property Trust II, Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: Cole Credit Property Trust II Inc - Form 8-K/A

7

September 30, 2005

(Unaudited)

a. Reflects the Company�s historical balance sheet as of September 30, 2005, and the historical operations of the Company for the nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and the period September 29, 2004 (date of inception) to December 31, 2004. On September 23,
2005, the Company issued the initial shares under the Offering and commenced its principal operations. Prior to such date, the